

No. 18-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS & MILLICHAP REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC. AND MARCUS
& MILLICHAP CAPITAL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

RAE WEILER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION, THE
CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS & TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION, CITIZENS AGAINST LAWSUIT
ABUSE, AND LION REAL ESTATE GROUP LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 19, 2019

286714

The California Building Industry Association (“CBIA”), the California Business Properties Association (“CBPA”), the California Manufacturers & Technology Association (“CMTA”), Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse (“CALA”), and Lion Real Estate Group LLC (“Lion”) hereby move, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2, for leave to file a brief *amici curiae* in support of the petition for writ of *certiorari* to the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District. CBIA, CBPA, CMTA, CALA, and Lion are filing this motion because Respondent declined to consent to the filing of their brief.* A copy of the proposed brief is attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The California Court of Appeal Violated The FAA By Refusing To Enforce the Parties’ Arbitration Agreement As Written And Singling Out Arbitration For Disfavored Treatment.....	8
A. The Decision Below Singles Out Arbitration Agreements For Disfavored Treatment In Contravention Of The FAA’s Equal-Footing Principle.....	9
B. The Decision Below Ignores The Terms Agreed To By The Parties, Violating The Principle That Arbitration Is A Matter Of Consent.....	11
C. The Decision Below Runs Afoul Of The Liberal Federal Policies In Favor Of Arbitration And Arbitration Agreements	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Summary Reversal Is Appropriate	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	15
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	4, 8, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	4, 7, 8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	7, 14, 16
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	4, 9, 10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	7, 10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	3, 7, 9, 11
<i>Marmet Health v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	14
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 482 (1987).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8, 15
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	8
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	15

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	14
9 U.S.C. § 2	8, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
